SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. 9)*

PIMCO Flexible Municipal Income Fund

(Name of Issuer)

VARIABLE RATE MUNIFUND TERM PREFERRED

(Title of Class of Securities)

72203E400

(CUSIP Number)

Bank of America Corporation
Bank of America Corporate Center, 100 N. Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC, 28255
980-825-9256

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

12/20/2024

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No. 72203E400

| 1 | Name of reporting person | |
|---|---|--|
| | BANK OF AMERICA CORP /DE/ | |
| 2 | Check the appropriate box if a member of a Group (See Instructions) | |
| | □ (a)✓ (b) | |
| 3 | SEC use only | |
| 4 | Source of funds (See Instructions) | |

| | wc | | | | |
|------------------------|--|--------------------------|--|--|--|
| 5 | Check if disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 6 | Citizenship or place of organization | | | | |
| | DELAWARE | | | | |
| | 7 | Sole Voting Power | | | |
| | | 0.00 | | | |
| Number of Shares | 8 | Shared Voting Power | | | |
| Beneficial ly Owned | | 2,000.00 | | | |
| by Each Reporting | 9 | Sole Dispositive Power | | | |
| Person With: | | 0.00 | | | |
| | 10 | Shared Dispositive Power | | | |
| | | 2,000.00 | | | |
| 11 | Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person | | | | |
| | 2,000.00 | | | | |
| 45 | Check if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares (See Instructions) | | | | |
| 12 | | | | | |
| 13 | Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11) | | | | |
| 13 | 50 % | | | | |
| 14 | Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) | | | | |
| 14 | HC | | | | |

SCHEDULE 13D

| CUSIP No. 72203E400 |
|---------------------|
|---------------------|

| 1 | Name of reporting person | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| | Banc of America Preferred Funding Corp | | |
| 2 | Check the appropriate box if a member of a Group (See Instructions) | | |
| | □ (a)✓ (b) | | |
| 3 | SEC use only | | |
| 4 | Source of funds (See Instructions) | | |
| | wc | | |
| 5 | Check if disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) | | |
| | | | |
| 6 | Citizenship or place of organization | | |
| | DELAWARE | | |
| Number of Shares Beneficial ly Owned by Each | 7 Sole Voting Power 0.00 | | |
| Reporting | | | |

| Person With: | 8 | Shared Voting Power | | | |
|-----------------|--|--------------------------|--|--|--|
| | | 2,000.00 | | | |
| | 9 | Sole Dispositive Power | | | |
| | 9 | 0.00 | | | |
| | 10 | Shared Dispositive Power | | | |
| | | 2,000.00 | | | |
| 11 | Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person | | | | |
| | 2,000.00 | | | | |
| | Check if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares (See Instructions) | | | | |
| 12 | | | | | |
| 40 | Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11) | | | | |
| 13 | 50 % | | | | |
| 44 | Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) | | | | |
| 14 | co | | | | |

SCHEDULE 13D

Item 1. Security and Issuer

(a) Title of Class of Securities:

VARIABLE RATE MUNIFUND TERM PREFERRED

(b) Name of Issuer:

PIMCO Flexible Municipal Income Fund

(c) Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:

1633 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, NEW YORK, 10019.

Item 1 This Amendment No. 9 (this "Amendment") amends, as set forth below, the statement on Schedule 13D, filed with the SEC on December 13, 2024 (as amended to the date hereof, the "Schedule 13D"), for Bank of America Corporation ("BAC") and Banc of America Preferred Funding Corporation ("BAPFC") (collectively, the "Reporting Persons") with respect to the variable rate munifund term preferred shares ("VMTP Shares" CUSIP Number: 72203E400, 72203E509, 72 203E871) of PIMCO Flexible Municipal Income Fund (the "Issuer").

This Amendment is being filed solely to correct the Amendment number on the Cover Page and Item 1 of the Schedule 13D filed by the Reporting Persons on December 13, 2024 from "Amendment No. 6" to "Amendment No. 8". No other c hanges are being made to the Schedule 13D.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Item 7 of the Original Schedule 13D, as amended, is hereby amended by deleting Exhibit 99.1 and Exhibit 99.2 thereto and the insert ion of the following exhibits:

Exhibit 99.1 - Joint Filing Agreement

Exhibit 99.2 - Limited Power of Attorney

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

BANK OF AMERICA CORP /DE/

Signature: /s/ Andres Ortiz

Name/Title: Andres Ortiz, Authorized Signatory

Date: 12/20/2024

Banc of America Preferred Funding Corp

Signature: /s/ Andres Ortiz

Name/Title: Andres Ortiz, Authorized Signatory

Date: 12/20/2024

JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

Pursuant to and in accordance with the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), and the rules and regulations thereunder, each party hereto hereby agrees to the joint filing, on behalf of each of them, of any filing required by such party under Section 13 or Section 16 of the Exchange Act or any rule or regulation thereunder (including any amendment, restatement, supplement, and/or exhibit thereto) with the Securities and Exchange Commission (and, if such security is registered on a national securities exchange, also with the exchange), and further agrees to the filing, furnishing, and/or incorporation by reference of this agreement as an exhibit thereto. This agreement shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by any party hereto in a signed writing provided to each other party hereto, and then only with respect to such revoking party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto, being duly authorized, has caused this agreement to be executed and effective as of the date set forth below.

Date: December 20, 2024

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION

By: /s/ Andres Ortiz Name: Andres Ortiz Title: Authorized Signatory

BANC OF AMERICA PREFERRED FUNDING CORPORATION

By: /s/ Andres Ortiz Name: Andres Ortiz Title: Authorized Signatory

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION

LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby make, constitute, and appoint each of Marie Andre, Andres Ortiz Custodio, Kamil Dziedzic, Valerie Ezeagbo, Kelvin Kwo k, Frank Lui, James Todd, Ben Tsoi, Michelle Wong, and Monica Yako as an attorney-in-fact for the Corporation acting for the Corporation and in the Corporation's name, place and stead, for the Corporation's use and benefit, to bind the Corporation by their execution of those agreements, forms and documents related specifically to Section 13 and Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and other large shareholder and short position regulatory reporting requirements in other jurisdictions.

Any documents executed by an attorney-in-fact in accordance with this Limited Power of Attorney shall fully bind and commit the Corporation and all other parties to such documents may rely upon the execution thereof by the attorney -in fact as if executed by the Corporation and as the true and lawful act of the Corporation.

This Limited Power of Attorney shall automatically terminate as to the authority of Marie Andre, Andres Ortiz Custodio, Kamil Dziedzic, Valerie Ezeagbo, Kelvin Kwok, Frank Lui, James Todd, Ben Tsoi, Michelle Wong, and Monica Yako upon the earlier of the date period of 12 months from the date hereof or the attorney-in-fact's resignation or termination from or transfer out of the Global Markets Non-Financial Regulatory Reporting Department; however, any such resignation, termination or transfer shall have no impact on any documents or instruments executed by any attorney-in-fact named above for the Corporation prior to such resignation, termination or transfer.

This Limited Power of Attorney shall revoke the Limited Power of Attorney executed by the Corporation on May 11, 2023; however, such revocation shall have no impact on any actions taken pursuant to that Power of Attorney.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been executed and delivered by the Corporation to the Attorney-in-Fact on this 7th day of May, 2024.

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION

By /s/ Ellen A. Perrin Ellen A. Perrin

Associate General Counsel, Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary

BANC OF AMERICA PREFERRED FUNDING CORPORATION

LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

BANC OF AMERICA PREFERRED FUNDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby make, constitute, and appoint each of Marie Andre, Andres Ortiz Custodio, Kamil Dziedzic, Valerie Ezeagbo, Kelvin Kwok, Frank Lui, James Todd, Ben Tsoi, Michelle Wong, and Monica Yako as an attorney-in-fact for the Corporation acting for the Corporation and in the Corporation's name, place and stead, for the Corporation's use and benefit, to bind the Corporation by their execution of those agreements, forms and documents related specifically to Section 13 and Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and other large shareholder and short position regulatory reporting requirements in other jurisdictions.

Any documents executed by an attorney-in-fact in accordance with this Limited Power of Attorney shall fully bind and commit the Corporation and all other parties to such documents may rely upon the execution thereof by the attorney-in fact as if executed by the Corporation and as the true and lawful act of the Corporation.

This Limited Power of Attorney shall automatically terminate as to the authority of Marie Andre, Andres Ortiz Custodio, Kamil Dziedzic, Valerie Ezeagbo, Kelvin Kwok, Frank Lui, James Todd, Ben Tsoi, Michelle Wong, and Monica Yako upon the earlier of the date period of 12 months from the date hereof or the attorney-in-fact's resignation or termination from or transfer out of the Global Markets Non-Financial Regulatory Reporting Department; however, any such resignation, termination or transfer shall have no impact on any documents or instruments executed by any attorney-in-fact named above for the Corporation prior to such resignation, termination or transfer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been executed and delivered by the Corporation to the Attorney-in-Fact on this 20th day of November, 2024.

BANC OF AMERICA PREFERRED FUNDING CORPORATION

/s/ David Stephens

David Stephens, Managing Director